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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS 

In the Matter of: 

BONEY M. PATEL, 

Attorney No. 6317625, 

Supreme Court No. M.R.  

Commission No.  2024PR00046 

Movant. 

STATEMENT OF CHARGES 
PURSUANT TO SUPREME COURT RULE 762(a) 

Lea S. Gutierrez, Administrator of the Attorney Registration and Disciplinary 

Commission, by her attorney, Rory Patrick Quinn, pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 762(a), 

reports to the Court that on the date Boney M. Patel (hereinafter “Movant”) filed a motion 

requesting that his name be stricken from the roll of attorneys, a three-count complaint was 

pending against him before the Commission Hearing Board relating to Movant’s convictions 

for attempted criminal sexual assault and aggravated battery in the matters entitled State v. Patel, 

docket numbers 21CR0191501, 21CR021800 and 21CR098310 in the Circuit Court of Cook 

County. Had Movant’s conduct been the subject of a hearing, the Administrator would have 

introduced the evidence described below, and that evidence would have clearly and 

convincingly established the misconduct set forth below: 

I. FACTUAL BASIS

Movant’s admissions, documents from the Circuit Court of Cook County cases of People 

v. Patel, docket number 21CR0191501; People v. Patel, docket number 21CR021800; and

People v. Patel, docket number 21CR098310, including certified copies of the indictments and 

the judgments of conviction, and the testimony of various individuals would establish the 

following facts: 
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1. On February 5, 2021, a grand jury in the Circuit Court of Cook County issued two

indictments against Respondent, docketed as case numbers 21CR0191501 and 21CR021800. In 

case number 21CR0191501, the indictment alleged that Respondent pushed his way into the 

apartment of a neighbor, grabbed the neighbor’s robe and forced her onto her bed. Respondent and 

the neighbor then struggled over her phone. The neighbor escaped and used another neighbor’s 

phone to call the police. Respondent fled with the neighbor’s phone. The grand jury charged 

Respondent with home invasion, aggravated kidnapping, residential burglary, robbery, attempt 

criminal sexual assault, and unlawful restraint. In case number 21CR0218001, the indictment 

alleged that Respondent, while an inmate of the Cook County Department of Corrections, received 

medical care from a paramedic employed by the Cook County Sheriff’s Office. When the 

paramedic turned to retrieve a piece of equipment, Respondent grabbed her buttocks without 

consent. The grand jury charged Respondent with a single count of aggravated battery.  

2. On July 23, 2021, a grand jury in the Circuit Court of Cook County issued a third

indictment against Respondent, which was docketed as case number 21CR0983101. In that case, 

Respondent surreptitiously followed a female bar patron into a restroom stall. He grabbed her and 

tried to keep her in the bathroom stall with him. The bar patron was able to escape Respondent’s 

grasp and alerted bar staff to Respondent’s actions. The grand jury charged Respondent with the 

offenses of attempted criminal sexual assault and unlawful restraint. 

3. On July 20, 2023, Respondent pled guilty to felony charges in each of his three

criminal cases in the Circuit Court of Cook County. Respondent pled guilty to two counts of 

attempted criminal sexual assault in violation of Illinois Compiled Statute Chapter 720, Act 5, 

Section 8-4(11-1.20(a)(1)), and one count of aggravated battery in violation of Illinois Compiled 

Statute Chapter 720, Act 5, Section 12-3.05(d)(5)(i). Respondent was sentenced to 943 days of 

SUBMITTED - 34294490 - Susan Hernandez - 9/4/2025 9:44 AM

M.R.032808



3 

incarceration (time served) at the Cook County Department of Corrections and 30 months of sex 

offender probation. The sentencing judge ordered Respondent to provide a sample of his DNA for 

indexing, register as a sex offender for the rest of his life, submit to STD/HIV testing, refrain from 

violating the criminal statutes of any jurisdiction, refrain from possessing a firearm or other 

weapon, notify his monitoring agency of any change of address, not leave the State of Illinois 

without consent of the court, comply with his reporting and treatment requirements, and ordered 

him to pay fines, fees, and costs.  

II. CONCLUSIONS OF MISCONDUCT

4. By reason of the conduct described above, Movant has engaged in the following
misconduct: 

a. committed criminal acts that reflect adversely on his honesty,
trustworthiness or fitness as a lawyer in other respects, by
conduct including his conviction for the criminal offenses of:
attempt to commit criminal sexual assault , in violation of Illinois
Compiled Statute Chapter 720, Act 5, Section 8-4(11-1.20(a)(1));
and  aggravated battery, in violation of Illinois Compiled Statute
Chapter 720, Act 5, Section 12-3.05(d)(5)(i); all in violation of
Rule 8.4(b) of the Illinois Rules of Professional Conduct (2010).

Respectfully submitted, 
Lea S. Gutierrez, Administrator 

Attorney Registration and 
Disciplinary Commission 

By:             /s/ Rory Patrick Quinn 
     Rory Patrick Quinn 

Rory Patrick Quinn 
Counsel for Administrator 
130 East Randolph Drive, #1500 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 
Telephone: (312) 565-2600 
Email: rquinn@iardc.org  
Email: ARDCeService@iardc.org 
4854-3072-4841, v. 1
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS 

In the Matter of: 

BONEY M. PATEL, 

Movant, 

Supreme Court No. M.R. 

Commission No.  2024PR00046 

No. 6317625. 

NOTICE OF FILING 

To: Boney M. Patel 
Movant 
1154 Lexington Drive 
Bartlett, IL  60103-5722 
Email: boney.patel.illinois@gmail.com 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on September 4, 2025, an electronic copy of the MOTION 

PURSUANT TO SUPREME COURT RULE 762(a), the Administrator’s STATEMENT OF 

CHARGES PURSUANT TO SUPREME COURT RULE 762(a), and Movant’s AFFIDAVIT a 

copies of which is attached, was submitted to the Clerk of the Supreme Court for filing.  On that 

same date, a copy was served via e-mail on Respondent Boney M. Patel, at 

boney.patel.illinois@gmail.com at or before 5:00 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Lea S. Gutierrez, Administrator 

Attorney Registration and 
Disciplinary Commission 

By:      /s/ Rory P. Quinn 
          Rory P. Quinn 

Rory P. Quinn 
Counsel for Administrator 
One Prudential Plaza 
130 East Randolph Drive, Suite 1500 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 
Telephone:  (312) 565-2600 
Email:  rquinn@iardc.org 
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PROOF OF SERVICE 

The undersigned, an attorney, hereby certifies, pursuant to Illinois Code of Civil 
Procedure, 735-ILCS-5/109, that the Administrator served copies of the Movant’s MOTION 
PURSUANT TO SUPREMEM COURT RULE 762(a), the Administrator’s STATEMENT OF 
CHARGES PURSUANT TO SUPREME COURT RULE 762(a), and Movant’s AFFIDAVIT, 
on Movant via email at boney.patel.illinois@gmail.com on September 4, 2025 at or before 5:00 
p.m.

Under penalties as provided by law pursuant to Section 1-109 of the Code of Civil 
Procedure, the undersigned certifies that the statements set forth in this instrument are true and 
correct, except as to matters therein stated to be on information and belief and as to such matters 
the undersigned certifies as aforesaid that he verily believes the same to be true. 

/s/ Rory P. Quinn 
     Rory P. Quinn 

4918-1013-7446, v. 1
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